total consideration of RM19,500,000.

 The disposal is expected to result in a gain of approximately RM10,000,000 to the Group in the financial year ending 31
May 2020.

\

29. Contingent liability - Company

2019
RM

2018
RM

Corporate guarantee given to financial institutions for banking facilities granted to
   subsidiaries - limit 202,120,000 163,130,000

30. Significant changes in accounting policies

 During the year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers and MFRS
9, Financial Instruments on their financial statements. The Group and the Company generally applied the requirements
of these accounting standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional exemptions as allowed by
the standards. Nevertheless, as permitted by MFRS 9, the Group and the Company have elected not to restate the
comparatives.

30.1 Impacts on financial statements

 The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 on the Group’s
financial statements.

a. Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported as at

31 May 2018
RM

MFRs 9
adjustments

RM

As
restated as at

1 June 2018
RM

Group

Trade and other receivables 59,572,984 (242,139) 59,330,845

Retained earnings (34,893,154) 242,139 (34,651,015)

116 PENSONIC HOLDINGS BERHAD (300426-P)

notes to tHe FInAnCIAL stAteMents (Cont’d)

30. Significant changes in accounting policies (Cont’d)

30.1 Impacts on financial statements (Cont’d)

b.  Consolidated statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the year ended
31 May 2019

As previously
reported

RM

MFRs 15
adjustments

RM

As
restated

RM

Group

Revenue 326,828,370 (9,907,780) 316,920,590

Selling and distribution expenses (34,503,473) 9,907,780 (24,595,693)

 The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 did not have any financial impacts to the Company’s financial statements.

30.2 Accounting for revenue

 The implementation of MFRS 15 resulted in certain changes to the presentation on the Group’s Statement of Profit
or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income namely, the reclassification of certain expenses previously presented as
selling and distribution expenses to revenue.

30.3 Accounting for financial instruments

a. Transition

 In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the standard have been
adopted :

i) The Group and the Company have not restated comparative information for prior periods with